FILE
Ohlo ' Public Utilities

Commissioners

Asim Z. Haque
Commission 1 2 Haque
John R, Kasich, Governor M, Beth Trombold
Andre T, Porter, Chairman

Thomas W. Johnson

November 13, 2015 —

= 0

P b g

-

Docketing Division oo =
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio O &
180 East Broad Street — T
Columbus OH 43215 T Oz
=

o

RE:  In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., to Adjust Rider DR-IM and

Rider AU for 2014 Grid Modernization Costs, Case No. 15-0883-GE-RDR

Dear Docketing Division:

Enclosed please find the Staff’s Review and Recommendations in regard to the

application filed by Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., to adjust its Riders DR-IM and AU, in Case
No. 15-883-GE-RDR.

//ngﬂw g

raS. Turkentoﬂ David Llpthratt
C f, Regulatory Sefvices Division

Chief, Research and Policy Division
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Enclosure
Cc: Parties of Record Thig is to certify that the images appearing are an
accurate and complete reproduction of a caze file

document Gelivered in the regular course of businesas,
Technician

Pate Processzed NOV_ 1.3 2815

180 East Broad Street (614) 466-3016
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 www. PUCO.ohio.gov

An equal opportunity employer and service provider


http://www.PUCO.ohJo.gov

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc,
Case No. 15-0883-GE-RDR

SUMMARY

On June 4, 2015, Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Duke or the Company) filed an application to update
its Grid Modernization riders in the above-captioned docket. This application includes updates
for both Rider DR-IM and Rider AU, which are designed to recover approved costs incurred
over a twelve month period, through a per-meter customer charge.

This filing includes documentation of capital investments and operation and maintenance
expenses and calculates a return of and on capital expenditures that are considered as rate base.
Subject to approval by the Commission, annually updated rider rates are intended to go into
effect in the second quarter of each year.

STAFF REVIEW

In its review, Staff examined the as-filed schedules for consistency with the Commission’s
Opinion and Orders in previous grid modernization cases and to ensure proper accounting
treatment was applied. The audit consisted of a review of the financial statement for
completeness, occurrence, presentation, valuation, allocation, and accuracy. Staff conducted this
audit through a combination of document review, interviews, and interrogatories. Staff
requested documentation as needed to determine that the costs were substantiated or to conclude
that an adjustment was warranted.

In its audit of the expenses charged to Riders DR-IM and Rider AU, Staff found transactions that
it recommends should be deducted from the Company’s revenue requirement. The following
describes these adjustments:

Rider DR-IM

A. Allocated Supervision & Engineering (Allocated S&E) - Allocated S&E in the amount of
$62,253.41 was included in this Rider. Staff believes these allocated labor expenses
would have been incurred by Duke regardless of whether there was a Grid Modernization

program and are not incremental to base rates. Therefore, Staff recommends removal of
this amount from Rider DR-IM,

B. Repairs - Several invoices from Ambient and Ericsson, totaling $152,950, were for
charges described as “Repair Out of Warranty.” The Grid Modernization Rider was
established to recover costs associated with the initial installation of the smart grid.
“Repair out of warranty” charges are maintenance costs, not costs for the initial



installation of the smart grid. Maintenance costs are included in base rates. Therefore,
Staff recommends a reduction to Rider DR-IM for this amount.

C. Substation Camera - Staff discovered an invoice from Verizon for a substation camera
that, as stated by Duke in a data request response', should not have been charged to the
smart grid project. Staff recommends a reduction of $557.14 to remove the cost of the
camera from Rider DR-IM.

D. Other Expenses - The Company’s revenue requirement included $2,867.44 in meals and
entertainment expenses, $16,197.98 in travel expenses, $165.25 for overtime meals (non-
travel), $1,349.54 for personal vehicle mileage reimbursements, and $12,255.74 in
vehicle and equipment chargeback expenses. Many of these amounts were from
allocations with no documentation or substantiation that they were directly related to Grid
Modernization activities. In addition, Staff believes that there is an amount in base rates
for these activities. Therefore, Staff recommends a reduction to Rider DR-IM in the
amount of $32,835.95.

Staff’s recommended adjustments would result in a reduction of $0.03 per month for residential
customers and $0.04 per month for non-residential customers from the Company’s proposed
rates. Attachment 1 shows the impact of Staff’s recommended adjustments to Rider DR-IM
compared to the Company’s proposed rates.

Rider AU

A. Allocated Supervision & Engineering (Allocated S&E) - Allocated S&E in the amount of
$465.59 was included in this Rider. Staff believes these allocated labor dollars are
dollars that would have been incurred by Duke regardless of whether there was a Grid
Modernization program and are not incremental to base rates. Therefore, Staff
recommends removal of this amount from Rider AU.

B. Substation Camera - Staff discovered an invoice from Verizon for a substation camera
that, as stated by Duke in a data request response, should not have been charged to the
smart grid project. Staff recommends a reduction of $341.48 to remove the cost of the
camera from Rider AU.

C. Other Expenses - The Company’s revenue requirement included $1,179.04 in meals and
entertainment expenses, $6,271.94 in travel expenses, $558.96 in vehicle and equipment
chargeback expenses, and $573.80 in personal vehicle mileage reimbursements. Many of
these amounts were from allocations with no documentation or substantiation that they

! Response to Staff DR-13-001.



were directly related to Grid Modernization activities. In addition, Staff believes that
there is an amount in base rates for these activities, Therefore, Staff recommends a
reduction to Rider AU in the amount of $8,583.74.

Staff’s recommended adjustments applied to the Company’s application would result in no
change to the Company’s proposed rates or the credit for gas-only customers. Attachment 2
shows the impact of Staff’s recommended adjustments to Rider AU compared to the Company’s
proposed rates.

CONCLUSION

Staff recommends that Duke’s application filed on June 4, 2015, be approved, subject to Staff’s -
recommendation in this Letter, for rates effective on a bills-rendered basis beginning on April 1,
2016. The effect of Staff’s recommended adjustments to Rider DR-IM would result in rates of
$6.28 per month for residential customers and $9.35 for non-residential customers, which is an
increase of $0.21 and $0.34 for residential and non-residential customers respectively from
current rates.

The effect of Staff’s adjustments to Rider AU would result in a rate of $1.30 per month for all
gas and electric customers, with a credit of $1.14 per month for gas-only customers. This
compares to a current rate of $1.46 per month with a credit of $1.28 per month for gas-only
customers, a reduction of $0.16 to the rate and a $0.14 to the credit.



161788 [BRIpSYUON

R IS 4 J0 1N SRS 6 O A 0 1323 S
(1008) 008 ¢ §9% AT QCLWS  HTOMSES 976§ (oo pues b e ‘o) waipy 1390 €
000§ 0008 ) $798 NESTTI  BTRNE  OLBG0GS L658 1500 RIAUE) WOSG MDY
(20'08) (a0r0§) 96 3% BECTR  WEBLWS  TSTeESS 056518 smlarfpimaon) ¢
(i00g) (100§) 868 K% WCOTE  CIE0IEWS BCRRISSS 5779 R s

6665 1£98 QYT SOTIEWS SSRGS | P seuogeddy |
gy ey aue) ey ey aey Doy any by Ay 5 Doy oy mamsalpy nogduasaq 0\
(BUOIPISRYAON  [EUUSPISRY  [POUOPISAY-UON  [WUUOpISY  [EDUOPISIYUON  [eHIapIay Bl |

Tosyedmoy) 2y pae amambay anuaAsy I 9Py
YQE-TO-E£880-51 0N 358)
oo g syuq
[ INSRHOVLLY



805°ZS6y  Amo-sed ssy s1g
OFFO01  SISWoisnd Auo seD
816'850°S G0 "ONEI0L,

SAMPAYDS [[& 01 JUdUNSh[PE JO 1083 SOPA[O] 4

TANES £€8°1$9°5S 0¢'is 6£1°92F'98 ¥85°8% (9eaw goyaA usdmbs Joren ‘SjEalll) sjuURSNIPY IO ¥
rILs ££8°L¥9°c8 0£'1$ 909'vEF9S 1€ RIOWIED) UGKIEISQUS O 1S00) dAowsy ¢
v’ £E8°LYY'SS 0E18$ 0v6'vEY'9$ 991 H2pS pajeooy 10) uawgsnfpy g

€8/ 19SS 0£'1$ 06£°5EH98 pefy se uoneoqddy |
arey npaip ey LpLUOHEg mounsuipy nopduasaqy "ON
fipa) mamammbay g 194 Juawanbayy amry
INUIAIY MUY

uostedwio) ey pue Juawaambayy snusaay NV 1epry
VAA-TI-€880-SI 'ON IseD
o) A1ouy Ayng
T LNFWHOVLLY



